SECTION 7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

7.1 <u>General Representations and Warranties</u>. To induce Agent and each Lender to enter into this Agreement and to make advances hereunder, Borrowers warrant, represent and covenant to Agent and each Lender, on a joint and several basis, that:

7.1.1 <u>Qualification</u>. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries is a corporation, limited partnership or limited liability company duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation or organization. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries is duly qualified and is authorized to do business and is in good standing as a foreign limited liability company, limited partnership or corporation, as applicable, in each state or jurisdiction listed on <u>Exhibit 7.1.1</u> hereto and in all other states and jurisdictions in which the failure of any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries to be so qualified could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

Power and Authority. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries is duly 7.1.2 authorized and empowered to enter into, execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and each of the other Loan Documents to which it is a party. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and each of the other Loan Documents have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other relevant action and do not and will not: (i) require any consent or approval of the shareholders of any Borrower or any of the shareholders, partners or members, as the case may be, of any Subsidiary of any Borrower that have not been obtained on or prior to the Closing Date; (ii) contravene any Borrower's or any of its Subsidiaries' charter, articles or certificate of incorporation, partnership agreement, certificate of formation, by-laws, limited liability agreement, operating agreement or other organizational documents (as the case may be); (iii) violate, or cause any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries to be in default under, any provision of any law, rule, regulation, order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, determination or award in effect having applicability to such Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries, the violation of which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; (iv) result in a breach of or constitute a default under any indenture or loan or credit agreement or any other agreement, lease or instrument to which any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries is a party or by which it or its Properties may be bound or affected, the breach of or default under which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; or (v) result in, or require, the creation or imposition of any Lien (other than Permitted Liens) upon or with respect to any of the Properties now owned or hereafter acquired by any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries.

7.1.3 <u>Legally Enforceable Agreement</u>. This Agreement is, and each of the other Loan Documents when delivered under this Agreement will be, a legal, valid and binding obligation of each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries party thereto, enforceable against it in accordance with its respective terms, except as enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights generally and by general equitable principles (whether enforcement is sought by proceedings in equity or at law).

7.1.4 <u>Capital Structure</u>. <u>Exhibit 7.1.4</u> hereto states, as of the date hereof, (i) the correct name of each of the Subsidiaries of Holdings and each Borrower, its jurisdiction of incorporation or organization and the percentage of its Voting Stock owned by Holdings or the

applicable Borrower, (ii) the name of Holdings', each Borrower's and each of their Subsidiaries' corporate or joint venture relationships and the nature of the relationship, (iii) the number, nature and holder of all outstanding Securities of Holdings and each Borrower and the holder of Securities of each Subsidiary of Holdings and each Borrower and (iv) the number of authorized, issued and treasury Securities of Holdings and each Borrower. Holdings and each Borrower has good title to all of the Securities it purports to own of each of such Subsidiaries, free and clear in each case of any Lien other than Permitted Liens. All such Securities have been duly issued and are fully paid and non-assessable. As of the date hereof, except as set forth on Exhibit 7.1.4, there are no outstanding options to purchase, or any rights or warrants to subscribe for, or any powers of attorney relating to any Securities of Holdings, any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries. Except as set forth on Exhibit 7.1.4, as of the date hereof, there are no outstanding agreements or instruments binding upon any of Holdings, any Borrower's or any of their Subsidiaries' partners, members or shareholders, as the case may be, relating to the ownership of its Securities.

7.1.5 <u>Names; Organization</u>. None of Holdings, any Borrower nor any of their Subsidiaries has been known as or has used, within the five years prior to the Closing Date or thereafter, any legal, fictitious or trade names except those listed on <u>Exhibit 7.1.5</u> hereto. Except as set forth on <u>Exhibit 7.1.5</u>, none of any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries has been the surviving entity of a merger or consolidation or has acquired all or substantially all of the assets of any Person within five years prior to the Closing Date or thereafter. Each of Holdings', each Borrower's and each of their Subsidiaries' state(s) of incorporation or organization, Type of Organization and Organizational I.D. Number is set forth on <u>Exhibit 7.1.5</u>. The exact legal name of Holdings, each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries is set forth on <u>Exhibit 7.1.5</u>.

7.1.6 <u>Business Locations</u>; Agent for Process. Each of Holdings', each Borrower's and each of their Subsidiaries' chief executive office, location of books and records and other places of business are as listed on <u>Exhibit 6.1.1</u> hereto, as updated from time to time by Borrowers in accordance with the provisions of subsection 6.1.1. During the preceding one-year period, none of Holdings, any Borrower nor any of their Subsidiaries has had an office, place of business or agent for service of process, other than as listed on <u>Exhibit 6.1.1</u>. All tangible Collateral is and will at all times be kept by Borrowers and their Subsidiaries in accordance with subsection 6.1.1. Except as shown on <u>Exhibit 6.1.1</u>, as of the date hereof, no Inventory is stored with a bailee, distributor, warehouseman or similar party, nor is any Inventory consigned to any Person.

7.1.7 <u>Title to Properties; Priority of Liens</u>. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries has good, indefeasible and marketable title to and fee simple ownership of, or valid and subsisting leasehold interests in, all of its real Property, and good title to all of the Collateral and all of its other Property, in each case, free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries has paid or discharged all lawful claims which, if unpaid, might become a Lien against any of such Borrower's or such Subsidiary's Properties that is not a Permitted Lien. The Liens granted to Agent under Section 5 hereof are first priority Liens, subject only to Permitted Liens.

7.1.8 <u>Accounts</u>. Agent may rely, in determining which Accounts are Eligible Accounts, on all statements and representations made by Borrowers with respect to any Account or Accounts. With respect to each of Borrowers' Accounts, whether or not such Account is an Eligible Account, unless otherwise disclosed to Agent in writing:

(i) It is genuine and in all respects what it purports to be, and it is not evidenced by a judgment;

(ii) It arises out of a completed, <u>bona fide</u> sale and delivery of goods or rendition of services by a Borrower, in the ordinary course of its business and in accordance with the terms and conditions of all purchase orders, contracts or other documents relating thereto and forming a part of the contract between a Borrower and the Account Debtor;

(iii) It is for a liquidated amount maturing as stated in the duplicate invoice covering such sale or rendition of services, a copy of which has been furnished or is available to Agent;

(iv) There are no facts, events or occurrences which in any way impair the validity or enforceability of any Accounts or could reasonably be expected to reduce the amount payable thereunder from the face amount of the invoice and statements delivered or made available to Agent with respect thereto;

(v) To the best of Borrowers' knowledge, the Account Debtor thereunder (1) had the capacity to contract at the time any contract or other document giving rise to the Account was executed and (2) such Account Debtor is Solvent; and

(vi) To the best of Borrowers' knowledge, there are no proceedings or actions which are threatened or pending against the Account Debtor thereunder which could reasonably be expected to result in any material adverse change in such Account Debtor's financial condition or the collectibility of such Account.

7.1.9 Equipment. The Equipment of each Borrower and its Subsidiaries is in good condition, and after the Closing Date all necessary replacements of and repairs thereto shall be made so that the operating efficiency thereof shall be maintained and preserved, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Neither any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries will permit any Equipment to become affixed to any real Property leased to any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries so that an interest arises therein under the real estate laws of the applicable jurisdiction unless the landlord of such real Property has executed a landlord waiver or leasehold mortgage in favor of and in form reasonably acceptable to Agent, and Borrowers will not permit any of the Equipment of any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries to become an accession to any personal Property other than Equipment that is subject to first priority (except for Permitted Liens) Liens in favor of Agent.

7.1.10 Financial Statements; Fiscal Year.

(a) The unaudited balance sheets of Holdings, Borrowers and their Subsidiaries (including the accounts of all Subsidiaries of Holdings and Borrowers and

their respective Subsidiaries for the respective periods during which a Subsidiary relationship existed but excluding Circle System and its Subsidiaries) as of July 31, 2005, and the related statements of income, changes in shareholder's equity, and changes in financial position for the periods ended on such dates, have been prepared in accordance with GAAP, and present fairly in all material respects the financial positions of Holdings and such Persons, taken as a whole, at such dates and the results of Holdings' and such Persons' operations, taken as a whole, for such periods. As of the date hereof, since July 31, 2005, there has been no material adverse change in the financial position of Holdings and such other Persons, taken as a whole, as reflected in the balance sheets as of such date. As of the date hereof, the fiscal year of Holdings and Borrowers and each of their Subsidiaries (other than Circle System and its Subsidiaries) ends on October 31 of each year.

(b) The unaudited balance sheets of Circle System and its Subsidiaries (including the accounts of all Subsidiaries of Circle System and their respective Subsidiaries for the respective periods during which a Subsidiary relationship existed) as of August 31, 2005, and the related statements of income, changes in shareholder's equity, and changes in financial position for the periods ended on such dates, have been prepared, except as shown on Exhibit 7.1.10 hereto, in accordance with GAAP, and present fairly in all material respects the financial positions of Circle System and such Persons, taken as a whole, at such dates and the results of Circle System's and such Persons' operations, taken as a whole, for such periods. As of the date hereof, since August 31, 2005, there has been no material adverse change in the financial position of Circle System and such other Persons, taken as a whole, as reflected in the balance sheets as of such date. As of the date hereof, the fiscal year of Circle System and each of its Subsidiaries for fiscal year 2005 ended on September 30, 2005. With respect to the subsequent fiscal years, the fiscal year of Circle System and each of its Subsidiaries shall end on October 31 of each year.

7.1.11 <u>Full Disclosure</u>. The financial statements referred to in subsection 7.1.10 hereof do not, nor does this Agreement or any other written statement of Borrowers to Agent or any Lender contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit a material fact necessary to make the statements contained therein or herein not misleading in light of the circumstances existing when such statement was made. There is no fact which Borrowers have failed to disclose to Agent or any Lender in writing which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

7.1.12 <u>Solvent Financial Condition</u>. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries, after giving effect to its probable liability including rights of contribution and subrogation, is now and, after giving effect to the initial Loans to be made and the initial Letters of Credit and LC Guaranties to be issued hereunder and all related transactions including the consummation of the Acquisition, will be, Solvent.

7.1.13 <u>Surety Obligations</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Exhibit 7.1.13</u>, as of the date hereof, neither any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries is obligated as surety or indemnitor under any surety or similar bond or other contract or has issued or entered into any agreement to

assure payment, performance or completion of performance of any undertaking or obligation of any Person.

7.1.14 <u>Taxes</u>. Holdings' federal tax identification number is 20-2590276. The federal tax identification number of each Subsidiary of Holdings is shown on <u>Exhibit 7.1.14</u> hereto. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries has filed all federal, state and local tax returns and other reports relating to taxes it is required by law to file, and has paid, or made provision for the payment of, all taxes, assessments, fees, levies and other governmental charges upon it, its income and Properties as and when such taxes, assessments, fees, levies and charges are due and payable, unless and to the extent any thereof are being actively contested in good faith and by appropriate proceedings, and each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries maintains reasonable reserves on its books therefore, except where the failure to make any such filing or to pay any such amount could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. The provision for taxes on the books of each Borrower and its Subsidiaries is adequate for all years not closed by applicable statutes, and for the current fiscal year.

7.1.15 <u>Brokers</u>. Except as shown on <u>Exhibit 7.1.15</u> hereto, there are no claims for brokerage commissions, finder's fees or investment banking fees in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including, without limitation, the Acquisition and the Circle System Acquisition.

7.1.16 Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries owns, possesses or licenses or has the right to use all the patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, licenses and other Intellectual Property necessary for the present and planned future conduct of its business without any known conflict with the rights of others, except for such conflicts as could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. All such patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, licenses and other similar rights are listed on Exhibit 7.1.16 hereto. No claim has been asserted to any Borrower or any Subsidiary of any Borrower which is currently pending that their use of their Intellectual Property or the conduct of their business does or may infringe upon the Intellectual Property rights of any third party. To the knowledge of Borrowers and except as set forth on Exhibit 7.1.16 hereto, as of the date hereof, no Person is engaging in any activity that infringes in any material respect upon any Borrower's or any of its Subsidiaries' material Intellectual Property. Except as set forth on Exhibit 7.1.16, each Borrower's and each of its Subsidiaries' (i) material trademarks, service marks and copyrights are registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or in the U.S. Copyright Office, as applicable and (ii) material license agreements and similar arrangements relating to its Inventory (1) permit, and do not restrict, the assignment by any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries to Agent, or any other Person designated by Agent, of all of such Borrower's or such Subsidiary's, as applicable, rights, title and interest pertaining to such license agreement or such similar arrangement and (2) would permit the continued use by such Borrower or such Subsidiary, or Agent or its assignee, of such license agreement or such similar arrangement and the right to sell Inventory subject to such license agreement for a period of no less than 6 months after a default or breach of such agreement or arrangement. The consummation and performance of the transactions and actions contemplated by this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, including, without limitation, the exercise by Agent of any of its rights or remedies under Section 10, will not result in the termination or impairment of any of such Borrower's or any of its Subsidiaries' ownership or rights relating to

30

its Intellectual Property, except for such Intellectual Property rights the loss or impairment of which could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Except as listed on Exhibit 7.1.16 and except as could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, (i) neither any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries is in breach of, or default under, any term of any license or sublicense with respect to any of its Intellectual Property and (ii) to the knowledge of Borrowers, no other party to such license or sublicense is in breach thereof or default thereunder, and such license is valid and enforceable.

7.1.17 <u>Governmental Consents</u>. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries has, and is in good standing with respect to, all governmental consents, approvals, licenses, authorizations, permits, certificates, inspections and franchises necessary to continue to conduct its business as heretofore or proposed to be conducted by it and to own or lease and operate its Properties as now owned or leased by it, except where the failure to possess or so maintain such rights could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

7.1.18 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries has duly complied, and its Properties, business operations and leaseholds are in compliance with, the provisions of all federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations applicable to such Borrower or such Subsidiary, as applicable, its Properties or the conduct of its business, except for such non-compliance as could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, and there have been no citations, notices or orders of noncompliance issued to any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries under any such law, rule or regulation, except where such noncompliance could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries has established and maintains an adequate monitoring system to insure that it remains in compliance in all material respects with all federal, state and local rules, laws and regulations applicable to it. No Inventory has been produced in violation of the Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. §201 et seq.), as amended.

7.1.19 <u>Restrictions</u>. Neither any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries is a party or subject to any contract or agreement which restricts its right or ability to incur Indebtedness, other than as set forth on <u>Exhibit 7.1.19</u> hereto, none of which prohibit the execution of or compliance with this Agreement or the other Loan Documents by any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries, as applicable.

7.1.20 <u>Litigation</u>. Except as set forth on <u>Exhibit 7.1.20</u> hereto, there are no actions, suits, proceedings or investigations pending, or to the knowledge of Borrowers, threatened, against or affecting any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries, or the business, operations, Properties, prospects, profits or condition of any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries which, singly or in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. Neither any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries is in default with respect to any order, writ, injunction, judgment, decree or rule of any court, governmental authority or arbitration board or tribunal, which, singly or in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to have a <u>Material Adverse Effect</u>.

7.1.21 <u>No Defaults</u>. No event has occurred and no condition exists which would, upon or after the execution and delivery of this Agreement or any Borrower's performance hereunder, constitute a Default or an Event of Default. Neither any Borrower nor

any of its Subsidiaries is in default in (and no event has occurred and no condition exists which constitutes, or which the passage of time or the giving of notice or both would constitute, a default in) the payment of any Indebtedness to any Person for Money Borrowed in excess of \$250,000.

7.1.22 Leases. Exhibit 7.1.22 hereto is a complete listing of all capitalized and operating personal property leases of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries and all real property leases of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries is in full compliance with all of the terms of each of its respective capitalized and operating leases, except where the failure to so comply could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

7.1.23 <u>Pension Plans</u>. Except as disclosed on <u>Exhibit 7.1.23</u> hereto, neither any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries has any Plan. Each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries is in compliance with the requirements of ERISA and the regulations promulgated thereunder with respect to each Plan, except where the failure to so comply could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect. No fact or situation that could reasonably be expected to result in a material adverse change in the financial condition of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries exists in connection with any Plan. Neither any Borrower nor any of their Subsidiaries has any withdrawal liability in connection with a Multiemployer Plan.

7.1.24 <u>Trade Relations</u>. There exists no actual or, to Borrowers' knowledge, threatened termination, cancellation or limitation of, or any modification or change in, the business relationship between any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries and any customer or any group of customers whose purchases individually or in the aggregate are material to the business of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries, or with any material supplier, except in each case, where the same could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, and there exists no present condition or state of facts or circumstances which would prevent any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries from conducting such business after the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement in substantially the same manner in which it has heretofore been conducted.

7.1.25 <u>Labor Relations</u>. Except as described on <u>Exhibit 7.1.25</u> hereto, as of the date hereof, neither any Borrower nor any of its Subsidiaries is a party to any collective bargaining agreement. There are no material grievances, disputes or controversies with any union or any other organization of any Borrower's or any of its Subsidiaries' employees, or threats of strikes, work stoppages or any asserted pending demands for collective bargaining by any union or organization, except those that could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

7.1.26 Acquisition.

(a) The Acquisition has been consummated pursuant to the terms of the Acquisition Documents and in compliance with all applicable laws.

(b) The Circle System Acquisition has been consummated pursuant to the terms of the Circle System Acquisition Documents and in compliance with all applicable laws.

7.1.27 Related Businesses. Borrowers are engaged in the businesses of manufacturing and distributing sporting goods equipment as of the Closing Date, as well as in certain other businesses. These operations require financing on a basis such that the credit supplied can be made available from time to time to Borrowers, as required for the continued successful operation of Borrowers taken as a whole. Borrowers have requested the Lenders to make credit available hereunder primarily for the purposes of Section 1.1.3 and generally for the purposes of financing the operations of Borrowers. Each Borrower and each Subsidiary of each Borrower expects to derive benefit (and the Board of Directors of each Borrower and each Subsidiary of each Borrower has determined that such Borrower or Subsidiary may reasonably be expected to derive benefit), directly or indirectly, from a portion of the credit extended by Lenders hereunder, both in its separate capacity and as a member of the group of companies, since the successful operation and condition of each Borrower and each Subsidiary of each Borrower is dependent on the continued successful performance of the functions of the group as a whole. Each Borrower acknowledges that, but for the agreement of each of the other Borrowers and the Subsidiary Guarantors (if any) to execute and deliver this Agreement and/or the Guaranty Agreement executed by any Subsidiary of Borrower (if any), Agent and Lenders would not have made available the credit facilities established hereby on the terms set forth herein.

7.2 <u>Continuous Nature of Representations and Warranties</u>. Each representation and warranty contained in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall be continuous in nature and shall remain accurate, complete and not misleading in all material respects at all times during the term of this Agreement, except for changes in the nature of any Borrower's or one of any Borrower's Subsidiary's business or operations that would render the information in any exhibit attached hereto or to any other Loan Document either inaccurate, incomplete or misleading, so long as Majority Lenders have consented to such changes or such changes are expressly permitted by this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Loan request made or deemed made pursuant to subsection 3.1.1 hereof shall constitute Borrowers' reaffirmation, as of the date of each such loan request, that each representation, warranty or other statement made or furnished to Agent or any Lender by or on behalf of any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower, or any Guarantor in this Agreement, any of the other Loan Documents, or any instrument, certificate or financial statement furnished in compliance with or in reference thereto is true and correct in all material respects.

7.3 <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u>. All representations and warranties of Borrowers contained in this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents shall survive the execution, delivery and acceptance thereof by Agent and each Lender and the parties thereto and the closing of the transactions described therein or related thereto

SECTION 8. COVENANTS AND CONTINUING AGREEMENTS

8.1 <u>Affirmative Covenants</u>. During the Term, and thereafter for so long as there are any Obligations outstanding (other than indemnity obligations under the Loan Documents that

are not then due and payable), Borrowers covenant that, unless otherwise consented to by Majority Lenders, in writing, they shall:

8.1.1 Visits and Inspections; Lender Meeting. Permit (i) representatives of Agent, and during the continuation of any Default or Event of Default any Lender, from time to time, as often as may be reasonably requested, but only during normal business hours, to visit and inspect the Properties of each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries, inspect, audit and make extracts from its books and records, and discuss with its officers, its employees and its independent accountants, each Borrower's and each of its Subsidiaries' business, assets, liabilities, financial condition, business prospects and results of operations and (ii) appraisers engaged pursuant to Section 2.9 (whether or not personnel of Agent), from time to time, as often as may be reasonably requested, but only during normal business hours, to visit and inspect the Properties of each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries, for the purpose of completing appraisals pursuant to Section 2.9. Agent, if no Default or Event of Default then exists, shall give Borrowers reasonable prior notice of any such inspection or audit. Without limiting the foregoing, Borrowers will participate and will cause their key management personnel to participate in a meeting with Agent and Lenders periodically during each year, which meeting(s) shall be held at such times and such places as may be reasonably requested by Agent.

8.1.2 <u>Notices</u>. Promptly notify Agent in writing of the occurrence of any event or the existence of any fact which renders any representation or warranty in this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents inaccurate, incomplete or misleading in any material respect as of the date made or remade. In addition, Borrowers agree to provide Agent, upon obtaining knowledge thereof, with prompt written notice of any change in the information disclosed in any Exhibit hereto, in each case after giving effect to the materiality limits and Material Adverse Effect qualifications contained therein.

8.1.3 <u>Financial Statements</u>. Keep, and cause each of their Subsidiaries to keep, adequate records and books of account with respect to its business activities in which proper entries are made in accordance with customary accounting practices reflecting all its financial transactions; and cause to be prepared and furnished to Agent, the following, all to be prepared in accordance with GAAP applied on a consistent basis, unless Holdings and Borrowers' certified public accountants concur in any change therein and such change is disclosed to Agent and is consistent with GAAP:

(i) not later than 120 days after the close of each fiscal year of Holdings, unqualified (except for a qualification for a change in accounting principles with which the accountant concurs) audited financial statements of Holdings and its Subsidiaries as of the end of such year, on a Consolidated and consolidating basis, certified by a firm of independent certified public accountants of recognized standing selected by Holdings but acceptable to Agent and, within a reasonable time thereafter a copy of any management letter issued in connection therewith; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that Agent and Lenders acknowledge that the financial statements for the fiscal year ending October 31, 2005 may contain a qualification concerning the fact that the financial statements of Circle System and its Subsidiaries for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2005 and prior years were not certified, but only reviewed. (ii) not later than 30 days after the end of each month hereafter, including the last month of Holdings' fiscal year, unaudited interim financial statements of Holdings and its Subsidiaries as of the end of such month and of the portion of the fiscal year then elapsed, on a Consolidated and consolidating basis, certified by the principal financial officer of Holdings as prepared in accordance with GAAP and fairly presenting in all material respects the financial position and results of operations of Holdings and its Subsidiaries for such month and period subject only to changes from audit and year-end adjustments and except that such statements need not contain notes;

(iii) together with each delivery of financial statements pursuant to clauses (i) and (ii) of this subsection 8.1.3, a management report (1) setting forth in comparative form (to the extent available, except for quarterly statements which will always be in comparative form, although the comparative statements for periods ending prior to March 31, 2006 may only include statements for Borrowers with operating businesses) the corresponding figures for the corresponding periods of the previous fiscal year and the corresponding figures from the most recent Projections for the current fiscal year delivered pursuant to subsection 8.1.7 and (2) identifying the reasons for any significant variations. The information above shall be presented in reasonable detail and shall be certified by the principal financial officer of Holdings to the effect that such information fairly presents in all material respects the results of operation and financial condition of Holdings and its Subsidiaries as at the dates and for the periods indicated;

(iv) promptly after the sending or filing thereof, as the case may be, copies of any proxy statements, financial statements or reports which Holdings has made available to its Securities holders and copies of any regular, periodic and special reports or registration statements which Holdings or any of its Subsidiaries files with the Securities and Exchange Commission or any governmental authority which may be substituted therefor or any national securities exchange;

(v) upon reasonable request of Agent, copies of any annual report to be filed with ERISA in connection with each Plan; and

(vi) such other data and information (financial and otherwise) as Agent or any Lender, from time to time, may reasonably request, bearing upon or related to the Collateral or Borrowers' or any of their Subsidiaries' financial condition or results of operations.

Concurrently with the delivery of the financial statements described in clause (i) of this subsection 8.1.3, Borrowers shall forward to Agent a copy of the accountants' letter to Holdings' management that is prepared in connection with such financial statements. Concurrently with the delivery of the financial statements described in paragraph (i) and (ii) of this subsection 8.1.3, or more frequently if reasonably requested by Agent, Borrowers shall cause to be prepared and furnished to Agent a Compliance Certificate in the form of Exhibit 8.1.3 hereto executed by the principal financial officer of Holdings (a "Compliance Certificate").

8.1.4 <u>Borrowing Base Certificates</u>. During each June, July, August, September and October of each year within the Term, on or before the third Business Day of each week

from and after the date hereof, Borrower Representative shall deliver to Agent, in form acceptable to Agent, a Borrowing Base Certificate as of the last day of the immediately preceding week, with such supporting materials as Agent shall reasonably request. During each November, December, January, February, March, April and May of each year within the Term, on or before the 15th day of each such month from and after the date hereof, Borrower Representative shall deliver to Agent, in form acceptable to Agent, a Borrowing Base Certificate, as of the last day of the immediately preceding month, with such supporting material, as Agent shall reasonably request. If Borrower Representative deems it advisable, or Agent shall reasonably request, Borrower Representative shall execute and deliver to Agent, Borrowing Base Certificates more frequently than weekly or monthly, as applicable.

8.1.5 Landlord, Processor and Storage Agreements. Provide Agent with copies of all agreements between any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries and any landlord, warehouseman, processor, distributor or consignee which owns or is the lessee of any premises at which any Collateral may, from time to time, be kept. With respect to any lease (other than leases for sales offices), warehousing agreement or any processing agreement in any case entered into after the Closing Date, Borrowers shall provide Agent with landlord waivers, bailee letters or processor letters with respect to such premises as Agent may reasonably request; provided that Inventory located at Premises not subject to such landlord waivers, bailee letters or processor letters shall not be Eligible Inventory. Such landlord waivers, bailee letters or processor letters shall be in a form supplied by Agent to Borrowers with such reasonable revisions as are customarily accepted by Agent or by similar financial institutions in similar financial transactions.

8.1.6 <u>Guarantor Financial Statements</u>. Deliver or cause to be delivered to Agent financial statements, if any, for each Guarantor (to the extent not consolidated with the financial statements delivered to Agent under subsection 8.1.3) in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Agent at such intervals and covering such time periods as Agent may reasonably request.

8.1.7 <u>Projections</u>. No later than the last day of each fiscal year of Holdings, deliver to Agent Projections of Holdings and each of its Subsidiaries for the forthcoming fiscal year, month by month.

8.1.8 <u>Subsidiaries</u>. Cause each Subsidiary (other than a Foreign Subsidiary) of each Borrower, whether now or hereafter in existence, promptly upon Agent's request therefor, to execute and deliver to Agent a Guaranty Agreement and a security agreement pursuant to which such Subsidiary guaranties the payment of all Obligations and grants to Agent a first priority Lien (subject only to Permitted Liens) on all of its Properties of the types described in Section 5.1. Additionally, the applicable Borrower shall execute and deliver to Agent a pledge agreement pursuant to which such Borrower grants to Agent a first priority Lien (subject only to Permitted Liens) with respect to all of the issued and outstanding Securities of each such Subsidiary; <u>provided that</u>, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, no more than 65% of the CFC Voting Stock or any Foreign Subsidiary will be so pledged.

8.1.9 <u>Deposit and Brokerage Accounts</u>. For each deposit account or brokerage account that any Borrower at any time opens or maintains, Borrowers shall, at Agent's request

35

36

and option, pursuant to an agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Agent, cause the depository bank or securities intermediary, as applicable, to agree to comply at any time with instructions from Agent to such depository bank or securities intermediary, as applicable, directing the disposition of funds from time to time credited to such deposit or brokerage account, without further consent of Borrowers.

8.1.10 Interest Rate Protection. Within 120 days following the Closing Date, Borrowers shall obtain and thereafter maintain during the Term interest rate protection in form, on terms and with parties acceptable to Agent in its Permitted Discretion for (x) a notional amount of not less than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding Term Loan and (y) a notional amount of not less than fifty percent (50%) of the expected outstandings under the Revolving Credit Loans as determined by Agent, in consultation with Borrowers, in the commercially reasonable exercise of Agent's discretion.

8.1.11 <u>Cash Management Services</u>. At all times thereafter during the Term, Borrower shall maintain, and shall cause each of its Subsidiaries to maintain, their deposit and disbursement accounts (except for certain payroll or other disbursement accounts which Agent permits to be maintained at other banks or financial institutions) with Bank and shall utilize Bank for any other cash management services. Circle System agrees to use its commercially reasonable best efforts to comply with this Section 8.1.11 no later than 120 days after the Closing Date.

8.2 <u>Negative Covenants</u>. During the Term, and thereafter for so long as there are any Obligations outstanding (other than indemnity obligations under the Loan Documents that are not then due or payable), Borrowers covenant that, unless otherwise consented to by Majority Lenders, in writing, they shall not:

8.2.1 <u>Mergers; Consolidations; Acquisitions; Structural Changes</u>. Merge or consolidate, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to merge or consolidate, with any Person; nor change its or any of its Subsidiaries' state of incorporation or organization, Type of Organization or Organizational I.D. Number; nor change its or any of its Subsidiaries' legal name (other than upon 15 Business Days' notice to Agent); nor acquire, nor permit any of its Subsidiaries to acquire, all or any substantial part of the Properties of any Person, except for:

(i) mergers of any Subsidiary of a Borrower (including a Borrower) into another Borrower or another wholly-owned Subsidiary of a Borrower;

(ii) acquisitions of assets consisting of fixed assets or real property that constitute Capital Expenditures permitted under subsection 8.2.8;

(iii) mergers, consolidations or acquisitions on the Original Closing Date that are contemplated by the Acquisition Documents; and

(iv) mergers, consolidations or acquisitions on the Closing Date that are contemplated by the Circle System Acquisition Documents.

8.2.2 <u>Loans</u>. Make, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to make, any loans or other advances of money to any Person, other than (i) for salary, travel advances,

CHICAGO/#1416288.6

35

37

advances against commissions and other similar advances to employees in the ordinary course of business, (ii) extensions of trade credit in the ordinary course of business, (iii) deposits with financial institutions permitted under this Agreement, (iv) prepaid expenses and (v) intercompany loans among Borrowers or between any Borrower and a wholly-owned Subsidiary that is a Guarantor.

8.2.3 <u>Total Indebtedness</u>. Create, incur, assume, or suffer to exist, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to create, incur or suffer to exist, any Indebtedness, except:

(i) Obligations owing to Agent or any Lender under this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents;

(ii) Indebtedness, including without limitation Subordinated Debt, existing on the date of this Agreement and listed on <u>Exhibit 8.2.3</u>;

(iii) Permitted Purchase Money Indebtedness;

(iv) contingent liabilities arising out of endorsements of checks and other negotiable instruments for deposit or collection in the ordinary course of business;

(v) Guaranties of any Indebtedness permitted hereunder;

(vi) Indebtedness in respect of intercompany loans permitted under subsection 8.2.2(v);

(vii) obligations under operating leases;

(viii) to the extent not included above, trade payables, accruals and accounts payable in the ordinary course of business (in each case to the extent not overdue) not for Money Borrowed;

(ix) Indebtedness outstanding pursuant to the Subordinated Debt Documents; and

(x) to the extent that payment thereof shall not at the time be required Indebtedness in respect of taxes, assessments, governmental charges and claims for labor materials and supplies;

(xi) Indebtedness secured by Liens permitted by Section 8.2.5(vi);

(xii) Indebtedness in respect of judgments or awards that do not cause an Event of Default pursuant to subsection 10.1.15;

(xiii) Indebtedness in respect of the interest rate protection obtained by Borrowers in accordance with subsection 8.1.10; and

(xiv) Indebtedness not included in paragraphs (i) through (xiii) above which does not exceed at any time, in the aggregate, the sum of \$350,000.

8.2.4 Enter into, or be a party to, or permit any Affiliate Transactions. Subsidiary of any Borrower to enter into or be a party to, any transaction with any Affiliate of Borrower or any holder of any Securities of any Borrower or any Subsidiary of any Borrower, including without limitation any management, consulting or similar fees, except (i) in the ordinary course of and pursuant to the reasonable requirements of such Borrower's or such Subsidiary's business and upon fair and reasonable terms which are fully disclosed to Agent and are no less favorable to such Borrower or such Subsidiary than would be obtained in a comparable arms-length transaction with a Person not an Affiliate or Security holder of any Borrower; (ii) as otherwise permitted under this Agreement, (iii) that so long as no Event of Default under subsection 10.1.1, 10.1.3 with respect to violations of Section 8.3 or 10.1.8 has occurred and is continuing or would be caused by any such payment, Borrowers may pay management fees to Gridiron Capital, LLC in an amount not to exceed (a) during the fiscal year ending October 31, 2005, \$100,000 during any fiscal quarter within such fiscal year or \$400,000 during such fiscal year of Borrowers (b) during any subsequent fiscal year, the greater of (I) \$400,000 (\$100,000 per quarter) and (II) 0.50% of the gross revenues of Borrowers on a Consolidated basis for such fiscal year or quarter (not to exceed an annual amount of \$500,000 per annum basis or \$125,000 per quarter); (iv) Distributions permitted by subsection 8.2.7; and (v) payments made in respect of the Subordinated Notes to the extent permitted by the Subordination Agreement and subsection 8.2.6. Agent and Lenders agree that Borrowers may request as a part of any waiver request for any such Event of Default under Sections 10.1.1, 10.1.3 with respect to violations of Section 8.3 or 10.1.8, the ability to pay any management fees that were deferred as a result of any such Event of Default. The permission to pay such management fees pursuant to the previous sentence shall be granted (or not granted) by the Agent and Lenders in their Permitted Discretion and shall not be unreasonably withheld.

8.2.5 <u>Limitation on Liens</u>. Create or suffer to exist, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to create or suffer to exist, any Lien upon any of its Property, income or profits, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, except:

(i) Liens at any time granted in favor of Agent for the benefit of

(ii) Liens for taxes, assessments or governmental charges (excluding any Lien imposed pursuant to any of the provisions of ERISA) not yet due, or being contested in the manner described in subsection 7.1.14 hereto, but only if in Agent's judgment such contested Lien would not reasonably be expected to adversely effect Agent's rights or the priority of Agent's lien on any Collateral;

(iii) Liens arising in the ordinary course of the business of any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries by operation of law or regulation, but only if payment in respect of any such Lien is not at the time required and such Liens do not, in the aggregate, materially detract from the value of the Property of such Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries or materially impair the use thereof in the operation of the business of such Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries;

(iv) Purchase Money Liens securing Permitted Purchase Money Indebtedness;

CHICAGO/#1416288.6

Lenders:

(v) such other Liens as appear on Exhibit 8.2.5 hereto;

(vi) Liens incurred or deposits made in the ordinary course of business in connection with (1) worker's compensation, social security, unemployment insurance and other like laws or (2) sales contracts, leases, statutory obligations, work in progress advances and other similar obligations not incurred in connection with the borrowing of money or the payment of the deferred purchase price of property;

(vii) reservations, covenants, zoning and other land use regulations, title exceptions or encumbrances granted in the ordinary course of business or minimum encroachments and other title imperfections, affecting real Property owned or leased by a Borrower or one of its Subsidiaries; <u>provided</u> that such exceptions do not in the aggregate materially interfere with the use of such Property in the ordinary course of any Borrower's or such Subsidiary's business;

(viii) judgment Liens that do not give rise to an Event of Default under subsection 10.1.15;

(ix) Liens securing intercompany loans permitted under subsection 8.2.2(v);

(x) exceptions to title set forth in title insurance policies provided to Agent with respect to the Mortgages; and

(xi) such other Liens as Majority Lenders may hereafter approve in writing.

8.2.6 Payments and Amendments of Certain Debt.

(i) make or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to make any payment of any part or all of any Subordinated Debt (including, without limitation, Subordinated Debt outstanding pursuant to the Subordinated Debt Documents) or take any other action or omit to take any other action in respect of any Subordinated Debt, except in accordance with the subordination agreement relative thereto or the subordination provisions thereof; or

(ii) amend or modify any agreement, instrument or document evidencing or relating to any Subordinated Debt (including, without limitation, the Subordinated Debt Documents) except in a manner not adverse (as determined by Agent) to Agent or Lenders.

Notwithstanding anything else to the contrary (including, but not limited to, subsections 8.1 and 8.2), but subject to the provisions of the Subordination Agreement, if the aggregate amount of accrued and unpaid interest (including capitalized interest) and all unpaid original issue discount on any interest payment date of the Subordinated Notes following the fifth anniversary of the issuance of the Subordinated Notes would, but for this provision, exceed an amount equal to the product of; (a) the issue price (as defined in sections 1273(b) and 1274(a) of the IRC) of the Subordinated Notes; and

(b) the yield to maturity (interpreted in accordance with section 163(i) of the IRC) of the Subordinated Notes (such product, the "Maximum Accrual"),

then payment by the Borrowers of all accrued and unpaid interest (including, if necessary, capitalized interest) and original issue discount on the Subordinated Notes in excess of an amount equal to the Maximum Accrual shall be permitted on each such interest payment date without premium or penalty.

8.2.7 <u>Distributions</u>. Declare or make, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to declare or make, any Distributions, except for:

(i) Distributions by any Subsidiary of a Borrower to a Borrower;

(ii) Distributions paid solely in Securities of a Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries;

(iii) Distributions by a Borrower in amounts necessary to permit such Borrower to repurchase Securities of a Borrower or Holdings from employees of any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries upon the termination of their employment, so long as no Default or Event of Default exists at the time of or would be caused by the making of such Distributions and the aggregate cash amount of such Distributions, measured at the time when made, does not exceed \$750,000 (payable either in cash or by an unsecured Note) in any fiscal year of Borrowers;

(iv) Distributions by Borrowers in an amount sufficient to permit Holdings to pay (x) consolidated, combined or unitary tax liabilities of Holdings, Borrowers and Borrowers' Subsidiaries relating to the business of Borrowers and Borrowers' Subsidiaries and (y) any franchise taxes or license fees of Holdings, in each case, including interest and penalties, so long as Holdings applies the amount of such Distributions for such purposes; and

(v) Distributions by Borrowers to the extent necessary to permit Holdings to pay administrative costs and expenses related to the business of Borrowers and their Subsidiaries, not to exceed \$100,000 in any fiscal year of Borrowers, so long as Holdings applies the amount of such Distributions for such purpose.

8.2.8 <u>Capital Expenditures</u>. Make Capital Expenditures (including, without limitation, by way of capitalized leases but excluding Capital Expenditures funded by the proceeds of asset sales, insurance or condemnation proceeds) which, in the aggregate, as to Borrowers and all of their Subsidiaries, exceed \$2,000,000 during any fiscal year of Borrowers, except that \$500,000 of the unused portion of the Capital Expenditure allowance for any fiscal year may be carried over to the immediately succeeding fiscal year only, to be used in such succeeding fiscal year after all of the Capital Expenditure allowance for that year has been used.

8.2.9 <u>Disposition of Assets</u>. Sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any of, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any of, its Properties, including any disposition of Property as part of a sale and leaseback transaction, to or in favor of any Person, except for:

(i) sales of Inventory in the ordinary course of business;

(ii) transfers of Property to a Borrower by a Subsidiary of a Borrower or another Borrower;

(iii) dispositions of Property that is substantially worn, damaged, uneconomic or obsolete (subject to subsection 6.4.2 hereof);

(iv) dispositions of investments described in paragraphs (iv), (v), (vi) and (vii) of the definition of the term "Restricted Investments";

(v) sales of defaulted Accounts for the collection; <u>provided</u> that the aggregate amount of any such sales within any fiscal year shall not exceed \$500,000 (or such larger number as agreed to by Agent) and upon any such sale, no such sold Account will be included within Eligible Accounts;

(vi) sale or other disposition of the business and assets constituting the Basketball Division on an arms-length basis to a third party so long as the proceeds of such sale are applied to the Loans pursuant to subsection 3.3.1; and

(vii) other dispositions expressly authorized by this Agreement.

8.2.10 <u>Securities of Subsidiaries</u>. Permit any of their Subsidiaries to issue any additional Securities except to a Borrower and except for director's qualifying Securities.

8.2.11 <u>Bill-and-Hold Sales, Etc</u>. Make, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to make, a sale to any customer on a bill-and-hold, guaranteed sale, sale and return, sale on approval, repurchase or return or consignment basis, other than for any such arrangements set forth on <u>Exhibit 8.2.11</u> hereto.

8.2.12 <u>Restricted Investment</u>. Make or have, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to make or have, any Restricted Investment.

8.2.13 <u>Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures</u>. Create, acquire or otherwise suffer to exist, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to create, acquire or otherwise suffer to exist, any Subsidiary or joint venture arrangement not in existence as of the date hereof, except for any wholly-owned Subsidiary that becomes a Guarantor.

8.2.14 <u>Tax Consolidation</u>. File or consent to the filing of any consolidated income tax return with any Person other than Holdings, another Borrower and any of Borrowers' Subsidiaries or any other Person whose only asset is the stock of any of the foregoing.

-

8.2.15 <u>Organizational Documents</u>. Agree to, or suffer to occur, any amendment, supplement or addition to its or any of their Subsidiaries' charter, articles or certificate of incorporation, certificate of formation, limited partnership agreement, bylaws, limited liability agreement, operating agreement or other organizational documents (as the case may be), that would reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

8.2.16 <u>Fiscal Year End</u>. Change, or permit any Subsidiary of any Borrower to change, its fiscal year end to end on a date other than October 31.

8.2.17 <u>Negative Pledges</u>. Enter into any agreement limiting the ability of Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries to voluntarily create Liens upon any of its Property (other than Property subject to a Lien securing Permitted Purchase Money Indebtedness).

8.2.18 <u>Acquisition Documents</u>. Agree to, or suffer to occur, any amendment, supplement or addition to, or any other modification of, any Acquisition Document in any manner which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

8.3 <u>Specific Financial Covenants</u>. During the Term, and thereafter for so long as there are any Obligations outstanding, Borrowers covenant that, unless otherwise consented to by Majority Lenders, in writing, they shall comply with all of the financial covenants set forth in Exhibit 8.3 hereto. If GAAP changes from the basis used in preparing the audited financial statements delivered to Agent by Borrowers on or before the Closing Date, Borrowers will provide Agent with certificates demonstrating compliance with such financial covenants and will include, at the election of Borrowers or upon the reasonable request of Agent, calculations setting forth the adjustments necessary to demonstrate how Borrowers are also in compliance with such financial covenants based upon GAAP as in effect on the Closing Date.

SECTION 9. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and without affecting in any manner the rights of Agent or any Lender under the other sections of this Agreement, no Lender shall be required to make any Loan, nor shall Agent be required to issue or procure any Letter of Credit or LC Guaranty unless and until each of the following conditions has been and continues to be satisfied:

9.1 <u>Documentation</u>. Agent shall have received, in form and substance satisfactory to Agent and its counsel, a duly executed copy of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, together with such additional documents, instruments, opinions and certificates as Agent and its counsel shall require in connection therewith from time to time, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Agent and its counsel.

9.2 <u>No Default</u>. No Default or Event of Default shall exist.

9.3 <u>Other Conditions</u>. Each of the conditions precedent set forth in the Loan Documents shall have been satisfied.

12.4

9.4 <u>Availability</u>. Agent shall have determined that immediately after Lenders have made the Loans and after Agent has issued or procured the Letters of Credit and LC Guaranties

sà.

contemplated hereby, and Borrowers have paid (or, if accrued, treated as paid), all closing costs incurred in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby (including without limitation the Acquisition), and has reserved an amount sufficient to pay all trade payables greater than 60 days past due (if any), Availability shall not be less than \$1,500,000.

9.5 <u>No Litigation</u>. No action, proceeding, investigation, regulation or legislation shall have been instituted, threatened or proposed before any court, governmental agency or legislative body to enjoin, restrain or prohibit, or to obtain damages in respect of, or which is related to or arises out of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

9.6 <u>Circle System Acquisition</u>. The Circle System Acquisition shall have been consummated in accordance with the terms of the Circle System Acquisition Documents (including, without limitation, the Seller Note) and in compliance with all applicable laws.

9.7 <u>Subordinated Notes and Cash Equity</u>. Agent shall have received evidence reasonably satisfactory to it that Borrowers and/or Holdings shall have received at least Thirteen Million Dollars (\$13,000,000), in the aggregate, from (a) the sale of the Additional Subordinated Notes pursuant to the Subordinated Debt Documents and (b) additional cash equity investments in Holdings by Gridiron Capital LLC or an Affiliate thereof, Borrowers' management and Windjammer Mezzanine & Equity Fund II, L.P. or an Affiliate thereof. The terms and conditions of the Subordinated Debt Documents and the Subordination Agreement and any amendments thereto shall be acceptable to Agent.

9.8 <u>Reserved</u>.

9.9 <u>Material Adverse Effect</u>. As of the Closing Date, since August 31, 2005, there has not been any material adverse change in Circle System's and its Subsidiaries' business, assets, financial condition, income or prospects and no event or condition exists which would be reasonably likely to result in any Material Adverse Effect.

9.10 <u>Adjusted EBITDA</u>. Agent shall have confirmed that Borrowers' Adjusted EBITDA for the twelve month period ending August 31, 2005, on a pro forma basis assuming the Circle System Acquisition had occurred on the first day of such period, equaled or exceeded \$8,000,000 and that Agent shall have verified the add-backs to EBITDA contained in the definition of such term are based on appropriate supporting documentation.

SECTION 10. EVENTS OF DEFAULT; RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT

10.1 <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of one or more of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default":

10.1.1 <u>Payment of Obligations</u>. Borrowers shall fail to pay any of the Obligations hereunder or under any Note on the due date thereof (whether due at stated maturity, on demand, upon acceleration or otherwise); <u>provided</u> that Borrower shall not be deemed to have committed an Event of Default under this subsection 10.1.1 if the failure to pay any such Obligation results solely from the failure of Lenders to make a Revolving Credit Loan to effect payment of such Obligation at a time when Borrower Representative is permitted to request and

Lenders are required to make Revolving Credit Loans in amounts equal to or in excess of the amount of the applicable Obligation pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

10.1.2 <u>Misrepresentations</u>. Any representation, warranty or other statement made or furnished to Agent or any Lender by or on behalf of any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any Guarantor in this Agreement, any of the other Loan Documents or any instrument, certificate or financial statement furnished in compliance with or in reference thereto proves to have been false or misleading in any material respect when made, furnished or reaffirmed pursuant to Section 7.2 hereof.

10.1.3 <u>Breach of Specific Covenants</u>. Any Borrower shall fail or neglect to perform, keep or observe any covenant contained in Section or subsection 6.1.2, 6.2.4, 6.2.5, 8.1.1, 8.1.2, 8.1.4, 8.1.9, 8.2 or 8.3 hereof on the date that Borrowers are required to perform, keep or observe such covenant or shall fail or neglect to perform, keep or observe any covenant contained in Section 8.1.3 or 8.1.7 hereof within 5 days following the date on which Borrowers are required to perform, keep or observe such covenant.

10.1.4 <u>Breach of Other Covenants</u>. Borrowers shall fail or neglect to perform, keep or observe any covenant contained in this Agreement (other than a covenant which is dealt with specifically elsewhere in Section 10.1 hereof) and the breach of such other covenant is not cured to Agent's reasonable satisfaction within 21 days after the sooner to occur of any Borrower's receipt of notice of such breach from Agent or the date on which such failure or neglect first becomes known to any officer of any Borrower.

10.1.5 <u>Default Under Security Documents</u>, Other Agreements or Acquisition <u>Documents</u>. Any event of default shall occur under, or any Borrower, any of its Subsidiaries or any other Guarantor shall default in the performance or observance of any term, covenant, condition or agreement contained in, any of the Security Documents, the Other Agreements or the Acquisition Documents and such default shall continue beyond any applicable grace period.

10.1.6 <u>Other Defaults</u>. There shall occur any payment default or other event of default that shall permit the acceleration of the Indebtedness thereunder on the part of any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor under any agreement, document or instrument to which such Borrower, such Subsidiary of such Borrower or such Guarantor is a party or by which such Borrower, such Subsidiary of such Borrower or such Guarantor or any of its Property is bound, evidencing or relating to (a) any Indebtedness (other than the Obligations) with an outstanding principal balance in excess of \$350,000, if the payment or maturity of such Indebtedness is or could be accelerated in consequence of such event of default or demand for payment of such Indebtedness is made or could be made in accordance with the terms thereof or (b) Indebtedness outstanding pursuant to the Subordinated Debt Documents.

10.1.7 <u>Uninsured Losses</u>. Any material loss, theft, damage or destruction of any portion of the Collateral having a fair market value of \$350,000, in the aggregate, if not fully covered (subject to such deductibles and self-insurance retentions as Agent shall have permitted) by insurance.

10.1.8 Insolvency and Related Proceedings. Any Borrower, any Subsidiary of Borrower or any other Guarantor shall cease to be Solvent (after giving effect to its probable liability including rights of contribution and subrogation) or shall suffer the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian or similar fiduciary, or shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or any petition for an order for relief shall be filed by or against any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor under U.S. federal bankruptcy laws (if against any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor the continuation of such proceeding for more than 30 days), or any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor shall make any offer of settlement, extension or composition to their respective unsecured creditors generally.

10.1.9 Business Disruption; Condemnation. There shall occur a cessation of a substantial part of the business of any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor which could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; or any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor shall suffer the loss or revocation of any material license or permit now held or hereafter acquired by any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor which loss or revocation could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; or any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor shall be enjoined, restrained or in any way prevented by court, governmental or administrative order from conducting all or any material part of its business affairs which order could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; or any material lease or agreement pursuant to which any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor leases, uses or occupies any Property shall be canceled or terminated prior to the expiration of its stated term, except any such lease or agreement the cancellation or termination of which could not reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect; or any material portion of the Collateral shall be taken through condemnation or the value of such Property shall be impaired through condemnation.

10.1.10 <u>Change of Ownership</u>. (a) Gridiron Capital LLC (either directly or through an Affiliate Controlled by Gridiron Capital LLC) and/or Existing Management (either directly or indirectly) shall cease to own and Control, beneficially and of record both (i) in excess of 50.1% (on a fully diluted basis) of the issued and outstanding Voting Stock of Holdings and (ii) a sufficient percentage of the issued and outstanding Voting Stock of Holdings to control the election of four out of the six members of board of directors of Holdings (or such comparable number if the size of Holdings' board of directors is increased), (b) Holdings shall cease to own and control, beneficially and of record (directly or indirectly), 100% of the issued and outstanding Securities and Voting Stock (other than qualifying director's shares) of each Borrower and each other Subsidiary of any Borrower (except pursuant to a transaction permitted by subsection 8.2.1) or (c) Holdings consummates a public offering of its Securities.

10.1.11 ERISA. A Reportable Event shall occur which, in Agent's determination, constitutes grounds for the termination by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation of any Plan or for the appointment by the appropriate United States district court of a trustee for any Plan, or any Plan shall be terminated or any such trustee shall be requested or appointed, or if any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor is in "default" (as defined in Section 4219(c)(5) of ERISA) with respect to payments to a Multiemployer Plan resulting from

such Borrower's, such Subsidiary's or such Guarantor's complete or partial withdrawal from such Plan and any such event could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

10.1.12 <u>Challenge to Agreement</u>. Any Borrower, any Subsidiary of Borrower or any other Guarantor, or any Affiliate of any of them, shall challenge or contest in any action, suit or proceeding the validity or enforceability of this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, the legality or enforceability of any of the Obligations or the perfection or priority of any Lien granted to Agent.

10.1.13 <u>Repudiation of or Default Under Guaranty Agreement</u>. Any Guarantor shall revoke or attempt to revoke the Guaranty Agreement signed by such Guarantor, or shall repudiate such Guarantor's liability thereunder or shall be in default under the terms thereof.

10.1.14 <u>Criminal Forfeiture</u>. Any Borrower, any Subsidiary of Borrower or any other Guarantor shall be criminally indicted or convicted under any law that could lead to a forfeiture of any Property of any Borrower, any Subsidiary of Borrower or any other Guarantor and could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

10.1.15 Judgments. Any money judgment, writ of attachment or similar processes (collectively, "Judgments") are issued or rendered against any Borrower, any Subsidiary of any Borrower or any other Guarantor, or any of their respective Property (i) in the case of money judgments, in an amount of \$250,000 or more for any single judgment, attachment or process or \$450,000 or more for all such judgments, attachments or processes in the aggregate, in each case in excess of any applicable insurance with respect to which the insurer has admitted liability, and (ii) in the case of non-monetary Judgments, such Judgment or Judgments (in the aggregate) could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect, in each case for any Judgment described in clauses (i) or (ii) which Judgment is not appealed and bonded over, stayed, released or discharged within 30 days.

10.1.16 <u>Holdings' Activities</u>. Holdings engages in any type of business activity other than the ownership of Borrowers and ancillary activities in respect thereto and the performance of its obligations under any of the Loan Documents to which it is a party.

10.2 <u>Acceleration of the Obligations</u>. Upon or at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, (i) the Revolving Loan Commitments shall, at the option of Agent or Majority Lenders be terminated and/or (ii) Agent or Majority Lenders may declare all or any portion of the Obligations at once due and payable without presentment, demand protest or further notice by Agent or any Lender, and Borrowers shall forthwith pay to Agent, the full amount of such Obligations, <u>provided</u>, that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default specified in subsection 10.1.8 hereof, the Revolving Loan Commitments shall automatically be terminated and all of the Obligations shall become automatically due and payable, in each case without declaration, notice or demand by Agent or any Lender.

10.3 <u>Other Remedies</u>. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Agent shall have and may exercise from time to time the following other rights and remedies:

10.3.1 All of the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC or under other applicable law, and all other legal and equitable rights to which Agent or Lenders may be entitled, all of which rights and remedies shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to any other rights or remedies contained in this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and none of which shall be exclusive.

10.3.2 The right to take immediate possession of the Collateral, and to (i) require each Borrower and each of its Subsidiaries to assemble the Collateral, at Borrowers' expense, and make it available to Agent at a place designated by Agent which is reasonably convenient to both parties, and (ii) enter any premises where any of the Collateral shall be located and to keep and store the Collateral on said premises until sold (and if said premises be the Property of any Borrower or any Subsidiary of any Borrower, Borrowers agree not to charge, or permit any of its Subsidiaries to charge, Agent for storage thereof).

10.3.3 The right to sell or otherwise dispose of all or any Collateral in its then condition, or after any further manufacturing or processing thereof, at public or private sale or sales, with such notice as may be required by law, in lots or in bulk, for cash or on credit, all as Agent, in its sole discretion, may deem advisable. Agent may, at Agent's option, disclaim any and all warranties regarding the Collateral in connection with any such sale. Borrowers agree that 10 days' written notice to Borrowers or any of their Subsidiaries of any public or private sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be reasonable notice thereof, and such sale shall be at such locations as Agent may designate in said notice. Agent shall have the right to conduct such sales on any Borrower's or any of its Subsidiaries' premises, without charge therefor, and such sales may be adjourned from time to time in accordance with applicable law. Agent shall have the right to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral, or any part thereof, for cash, credit or any combination thereof, and Agent, on behalf of Lenders, may purchase all or any part of the Collateral at public or, if permitted by law, private sale and, in lieu of actual payment of such purchase price, may set off the amount of such price against the Obligations. The proceeds realized from the sale of any Collateral may be applied, after allowing 2 Business Days for collection, first to the costs, expenses and attorneys' fees incurred by Agent in collecting the Obligations, in enforcing the rights of Agent and Lenders under the Loan Documents and in collecting, retaking, completing, protecting, removing, storing, advertising for sale, selling and delivering any Collateral, second to the interest due upon any of the Obligations; and third, to the principal of the Obligations. If any deficiency shall arise, each Borrower and each Guarantor shall remain jointly and severally liable to Agent and Lenders therefor.

10.3.4 Agent is hereby granted a non-exclusive license or other right to use, without charge, each Borrower's and each of its Subsidiaries' labels, patents, copyrights, licenses, rights of use of any name, trade secrets, trade names, trademarks and advertising matter, or any Property of a similar nature, as it pertains to the Collateral, in completing, advertising for sale and selling any Collateral and each Borrower's and each of its Subsidiaries' rights under all licenses and all franchise agreements shall inure to Agent's benefit; <u>provided</u> that any such license or right to use shall be subject to the terms and conditions of any underlying license.

-45

48

10.3.5 Agent may, at its option, require Borrowers to deposit with Agent funds equal to the LC Amount and, if Borrowers fail to promptly make such deposit, Agent may advance such amount as a Revolving Credit Loan (whether or not an Overadvance is created thereby). Each such Revolving Credit Loan shall be secured by all of the Collateral and shall constitute a Base Rate Revolving Portion. Any such deposit or advance shall be held by Agent as a reserve to fund future payments on such LC Guaranties and future drawings against such Letters of Credit. At such time as all LC Guaranties have been paid or terminated and all Letters of Credit have been drawn upon or expired, any amounts remaining in such reserve shall be applied against any outstanding Obligations, or, if all Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full, returned to Borrowers.

10.4 Setoff and Sharing of Payments. In addition to any rights now or hereafter granted under applicable law and not by way of limitation of any such rights, during the continuance of any Event of Default, each Lender is hereby authorized by Borrowers at any time or from time to time, with prior written consent of Agent and with reasonably prompt subsequent notice to Borrowers (any prior or contemporaneous notice to Borrowers being hereby expressly waived) to set off and to appropriate and to apply any and all (i) balances held by such Lender at any of its offices for the account of any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries (regardless of whether such balances are then due to a Borrower or its Subsidiaries), and (ii) other property at any time held or owing by such Lender to or for the credit or for the account of any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries, against and on account of any of the Obligations. Any Lender exercising a right to set off shall, to the extent the amount of any such set off exceeds its Revolving Loan Percentage of the amount set off, purchase for cash (and the other Lenders shall sell) interests in each such other Lender's pro rata share of the Obligations as would be necessary to cause such Lender to share such excess with each other Lender in accordance with their respective Revolving Loan Percentages. Each Borrower agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, that any Lender may exercise its right to set off with respect to amounts in excess of its pro rata share of the Obligations and upon doing so shall deliver such excess to Agent for the benefit of all Lenders in accordance with the Revolving Loan Percentages.

All covenants, conditions, provisions, 10.5 Remedies Cumulative; No Waiver. warranties, guaranties, indemnities, and other undertakings of Borrowers contained in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, or in any document referred to herein or contained in any agreement supplementary hereto or in any schedule or in any Guaranty Agreement given to Agent or any Lender or contained in any other agreement between any Lender and Borrowers or between Agent and Borrowers heretofore, concurrently, or hereafter entered into, shall be deemed cumulative to and not in derogation or substitution of any of the terms, covenants, conditions, or agreements of Borrowers herein contained. The failure or delay of Agent or any Lender to require strict performance by Borrowers of any provision of this Agreement or to exercise or enforce any rights, Liens, powers, or remedies hereunder or under any of the aforesaid agreements or other documents or security or Collateral shall not operate as a waiver of such performance, Liens, rights, powers and remedies, but all such requirements, Liens, rights, powers, and remedies shall continue in full force and effect until all Loans and other Obligations owing or to become owing from Borrowers to Agent and each Lender have been fully satisfied. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of Borrowers contained in this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents and no Default or Event of Default by Borrowers under this Agreement or any other Loan Documents shall be deemed to

wi ja

have been suspended or waived by Lenders, unless such suspension or waiver is by an instrument in writing specifying such suspension or waiver and is signed by a duly authorized representative of Agent and directed to Borrowers.

SECTION 11. AGENT

Authorization and Action. Each Lender hereby appoints and authorizes Agent to . 11.1 take such action on its behalf and to exercise such powers under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents as are delegated to Agent by the terms hereof and thereof, together with such powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. Each Lender hereby acknowledges that Agent shall not have by reason of this Agreement assumed a fiduciary relationship in respect of any Lender. In performing its functions and duties under this Agreement, Agent shall act solely as agent of Lenders and shall not assume, or be deemed to have assumed, any obligation toward, or relationship of agency or trust with or for, Borrower. As to any matters not expressly provided for by this Agreement and the other Loan Documents (including without limitation enforcement and collection of the Notes), Agent may, but shall not be required to, exercise any discretion or take any action, but shall be required to act or to refrain from acting (and shall be fully protected in so acting or refraining from acting) upon the instructions of the Majority Lenders, whenever such instruction shall be requested by Agent or required hereunder, or a greater or lesser number of Lenders if so required hereunder, and such instructions shall be binding upon all Lenders; provided, that Agent shall be fully justified in failing or refusing to take any action which exposes Agent to any liability or which is contrary to this Agreement, the other Loan Documents or applicable law, unless Agent is indemnified to its satisfaction by the other Lenders against any and all liability and expense which it may incur by reason of taking or continuing to take any such action. If Agent seeks the consent or approval of the Majority Lenders (or a greater or lesser number of Lenders as required in this Agreement), with respect to any action hereunder, Agent shall send notice thereof to each Lender and shall notify each Lender at any time that the Majority Lenders (or such greater or lesser number of Lenders) have instructed Agent to act or refrain from acting pursuant hereto.

11.2 Agent's Reliance, Etc. Neither Agent, any Affiliate of Agent, nor any of their respective directors, officers, agents or employees shall be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by it or them under or in connection with this Agreement or the other Loan Documents, except for its or their own gross negligence or willful misconduct. Without limitation of the generality of the foregoing, Agent: (i) may treat each Lender party hereto as the holder of Obligations until Agent receives written notice of the assignment or transfer of such lender's portion of the Obligations signed by such Lender and in form reasonably satisfactory to Agent; (ii) may consult with legal counsel, independent public accountants and other experts selected by it and shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken in good faith by it in accordance with the advice of such counsel, accountants or experts; (iii) makes no warranties or representations to any Lender and shall not be responsible to any Lender for any recitals, statements, warranties or representations made in or in connection with this Agreement or any other Loan Documents; (iv) shall not have any duty beyond Agent's customary practices in respect of loans in which Agent is the only lender, to ascertain or to inquire as to the performance or observance of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Agreement or the other Loan Documents on the part of Borrowers, to inspect the property (including the books and records) of Borrowers, to monitor the financial condition of Borrowers or to ascertain the

50

existence or possible existence or continuation of any Default or Event of Default; (v) shall not be responsible to any Lender for the due execution, legality, validity, enforceability, genuineness, sufficiency or value of this Agreement or the other Loan Documents or any other instrument or document furnished pursuant hereto or thereto; (vi) shall not be liable to any Lender for any action taken, or inaction, by Agent upon the instructions of Majority Lenders pursuant to Section 11.1 hereof or refraining to take any action pending such instructions; (vii) shall not be liable for any apportionment or distributions of payments made by it in good faith pursuant to Section 3 hereof; (viii) shall incur no liability under or in respect of this Agreement or the other Loan Documents by acting upon any notice, consent, certificate, message or other instrument or writing (which may be by telephone, facsimile, telegram, cable or telex) believed in good faith by it to be genuine and signed or sent by the proper party or parties; and (ix) may assume that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, unless Agent has actual knowledge of the Event of Default, has received notice from Borrowers or Borrowers' independent certified public accountants stating the nature of the Event of Default, or has received notice from a Lender stating the nature of the Event of Default and that such Lender considers the Event of Default to have occurred and to be continuing. In the event any apportionment or distribution described in clause (vii) above is determined to have been made in error, the sole recourse of any Person to whom payment was due but not made shall be to recover from the recipients of such payments any payment in excess of the amount to which they are determined to have been entitled.

11.3 <u>Bank of America and Affiliates</u>. With respect to its commitment hereunder to make Loans, Bank of America shall have the same rights and powers under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents as any other Lender and may exercise the same as though it were not Agent; and the terms "Lender," "Lenders" or "Majority Lenders" shall, unless otherwise expressly indicated, include Bank of America in its individual capacity as a Lender. Bank of America and its Affiliates may lend money to, and generally engage in any kind of business with, Borrowers, and any Person who may do business with or own Securities of any Borrower, all as if Bank of America were not Agent and without any duty to account therefor to any other Lender.

11.4 Lender Credit Decision. Each Lender acknowledges that it has, independently and without reliance upon Agent or any other Lender and based on the financial statements referred to herein and such other documents and information as it has deemed appropriate, made its own credit analysis and decision to enter into this Agreement. Each Lender also acknowledges that it will, independently and without reliance upon Agent or any other Lender and based on such documents and information as it shall deem appropriate at the time, continue to make its own credit decisions in taking or not taking action under this Agreement. Agent shall not have any duty or responsibility, either initially or on an ongoing basis, to provide any Lender with any credit or other similar information regarding Borrowers.

11.5 ³<u>Indemnification</u>. Lenders agree to indemnify Agent (to the extent not reimbursed by Borrowers), in accordance with their respective Aggregate Percentages, from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against Agent in any way relating to or arising out of this Agreement or any other Loan Document or any action taken or omitted by Agent under this Agreement; provided that no

10

Lender shall be liable for any portion of such liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements resulting from Agent's gross negligence or willful misconduct. Without limitation of the foregoing, each Lender agrees to reimburse Agent promptly upon demand for its ratable share, as set forth above, of any out-of-pocket expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by Agent in connection with the preparation, execution, delivery, administration, modification, amendment or enforcement (whether through negotiation, legal proceedings or otherwise) of, or legal advice in respect of rights or responsibilities under, this Agreement and each other Loan Document, to the extent that Agent is not reimbursed for such expenses by Borrowers. The obligations of Lenders under this Section 11.5 shall survive the payment in full of all Obligations and the termination of this Agreement. If after payment and distribution of any amount by Agent to Lenders, any Lender or any other Person, including Borrowers, any creditor of any Borrower, a liquidator, administrator or trustee in bankruptcy, recovers from Agent any amount found to have been wrongfully paid to Agent or disbursed by Agent to Lenders, then Lenders, in accordance with their respective Aggregate Percentages, shall reimburse Agent for all such amounts.

11.6 <u>Rights and Remedies to Be Exercised by Agent Only</u>. Each Lender agrees that, except as set forth in Section 10.4, no Lender shall have any right individually (i) to realize upon the security created by this Agreement or any other Loan Document, (ii) to enforce any provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or (iii) to make demand under this Agreement or any other Loan Document.

Agency Provisions Relating to Collateral. Each Lender authorizes and ratifies 11.7 Agent's entry into this Agreement and the Security Documents for the benefit of Lenders. Each Lender agrees that any action taken by Agent with respect to the Collateral in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement or the Security Documents, and the exercise by Agent of the powers set forth herein or therein, together with such other powers as are reasonably incidental thereto, shall be authorized and binding upon all Lenders. Agent is hereby authorized on behalf of all Lenders, without the necessity of any notice to or further consent from any Lender to take any action with respect to any Collateral or the Loan Documents which may be necessary to perfect and maintain perfected Agent's Liens upon the Collateral, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of Lenders. Lenders hereby irrevocably authorize Agent, at its option and in its discretion, to release any Lien granted to or held by Agent upon any Collateral (i) upon termination of the Agreement and payment and satisfaction of all Obligations; or (ii) constituting property being sold or disposed of if Borrowers certify to Agent that the sale or disposition is made in compliance with subsection 8.2.9 hereof (and Agent may rely conclusively on any such certificate, without further inquiry); or (iii) constituting property in which no Borrower owned any interest at the time the Lien was granted or at any time thereafter; or (iv) in connection with any foreclosure sale or other disposition of Collateral after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default; or (v) if approved, authorized or ratified in writing by Agent at the direction of all Lenders. Upon request by Agent at any time, Lenders will confirm in writing Agent's authority to release particular types or items of Collateral pursuant hereto. Agent shall have no obligation whatsoever to any Lender or to any other Person to assure that the Collateral exists or is owned by any Borrower or is cared for, protected or insured or has been encumbered or that the Liens granted to Agent herein or pursuant to the Security Documents have been properly or sufficiently or lawfully created, perfected, protected or enforced or are entitled to any particular priority, or to exercise at all or in any particular manner or under any duty of care, disclosure or fidelity, or to continue exercising, any of its rights, authorities and powers granted or available to Agent in this Section 11.7 or in any of the Loan Documents, it being understood and agreed that in respect of the Collateral, or any act, omission or event related thereto, Agent may act in any manner it may deem appropriate, in its sole discretion, but consistent with the provisions of this Agreement, including given Agent's own interest in the Collateral as a Lender and that Agent shall have no duty or liability whatsoever to any Lender.

11.8 <u>Agent's Right to Purchase Commitments</u>. Agent shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, at any time upon written notice to any Lender and with the consent of such Lender, which may be granted or withheld in such Lender's sole discretion, to purchase for Agent's own account all of such Lender's interests in this Agreement, the other Loan Documents and the Obligations, for the face amount of the outstanding Obligations owed to such Lender, including without limitation all accrued and unpaid interest and fees.

11.9 <u>Right of Sale, Assignment, Participations</u>. Borrowers hereby consent to any Lender's participation, sale, assignment, transfer or other disposition, at any time or times hereafter, of this Agreement and any of the other Loan Documents, or of any portion hereof or thereof, including, without limitation, such Lender's rights, title, interests, remedies, powers and duties hereunder or thereunder subject to the terms and conditions set forth below:

11.9.1 Sales, Assignments. Each Lender hereby agrees that, with respect to any sale or assignment (i) no such sale or assignment shall be for an amount of less than \$10,000,000, (ii) each such sale or assignment shall be made on terms and conditions which are customary in the industry at the time of the transaction, (iii) Agent and, in the absence of a Default or Event of Default, Borrowers, must consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld, to each such assignment to a Person that is not an original signatory to this Agreement, (iv) the assigning Lender shall pay to Agent a processing and recordation fee of \$3,500 and any out-of-pocket attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Agent in connection with any such sale or assignment and (v) Agent, the assigning Lender and the assignee Lender shall each have executed and delivered an Assignment and Acceptance Agreement. After such sale or assignment has been consummated (x) the assigning Lender shall become a "Lender" for all purposes of this Agreement and (y) the assigning Lender shall have no further liability for funding the portion of Revolving Loan Commitments assumed by such other Lender.

11.9.2 Participations. Any Lender may grant participations in its extensions of credit hereunder to any other Lender or other lending institution (a "Participant"), provided that (i) no such participation shall be for an amount of less than \$10,000,000, (ii) no Participant shall thereby acquire any direct rights under this Agreement, (iii) no Participant shall be granted any right to consent to any amendment, except to the extent any of the same pertain to (1) reducing the aggregate principal amount of, or interest rate on, or fees applicable to, any Loan or (2) extending the final stated maturity of any Loan or the stated maturity of any portion of any payment of principal of, or interest or fees applicable to, any of the Loans; provided that the rights described in this subclause (2) shall not be deemed to include the right to consent to any amendment or waiver of any Default or Event of Default, (iv) no sale of a participation in extensions of credit shall in any manner relieve the originating Lender of its obligations hereunder, (v) the originating Lender shall remain solely responsible for the

performance of such obligations, (vi) Borrowers and Agent shall continue to deal solely and directly with the originating Lender in connection with the originating Lender's rights and obligations under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, (vii) in no event shall any financial institution purchasing the participation grant a participation in its participation interest in the Loans without the prior written consent of Agent, and, in the absence of a Default or an Event of Default, Borrowers, which consents shall not unreasonably be withheld and (viii) all amounts payable by Borrowers hereunder shall be determined as if the originating Lender had not sold any such participation.

11.9.3 <u>Certain Agreements of Borrowers</u>. Borrowers agree that (i) they will use their best efforts to assist and cooperate with each Lender in any manner reasonably requested by such Lender to effect the sale of participation in or assignments of any of the Loan Documents or any portion thereof or interest therein, including, without limitation, assisting in the preparation of appropriate disclosure documents and making members of management available at reasonable times to meet with and answer questions of potential assignees and Participants; and (ii) subject to the provisions of Section 12.14 hereof, such Lender may disclose credit information regarding Borrowers to any potential Participant or assignee.

11.9.4 Non U.S. Resident Transferees.

(a) Each Lender and Agent that is a Foreign Person (i) represents to the Borrowers that under applicable law and treaties no taxes will be required to be withheld by Agent or any Borrowers with respect to any payments to be made to such Foreign Person, (ii) on or prior to the date which is ten (10) Business Days before the Closing Date, will furnish to the Borrowers (x) either a duly executed and properly completed United States Internal Revenue Service Form W-8BEN or a duly executed and properly completed United States Internal Revenue Service Form W-8ECI (in either of which such Foreign Person establishes entitlement to complete exemption from United States federal withholding tax on all interest payments hereunder) and (y) a certificate that establishes in writing to the Borrowers that such Foreign Lender is not (A) a "bank" as defined in Section 881(c)(3)(A) of the IRC, (B) a 10-percent shareholder within the meaning of Section 871(h)(3)(B) of the IRC, or (C) a controlled foreign corporation related to any Borrower within the meaning of Section 864(d) of the IRC.

(b) If, pursuant to this Section 11.9, any interest in this Agreement or any Loans is transferred to a Foreign Person, the transferor Lender shall cause such transferee (other than any Participant who would not be treated as a payee of a Borrower under Section 1441 of the IRC and the regulations thereunder), and may cause any other Participant, concurrently with and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of such transfer, to (i) represent to the transferor Lender (for the benefit of the transferor Lender, Agent, and Borrowers) that under applicable law and treaties no taxes will be required to be withheld by Agent, any Borrowers or the transferor Lender with respect to any payments to be made to such transferee in respect of the interest so transferred, (ii) furnish to the transferor Lender, Agent and Borrowers (x) either a duly executed and properly completed United States Internal Revenue Service Form W-8BEN or United States Internal Revenue Service Form W-8BEN or United states internal Revenue Service Form United States withholding tax on all

1 a ja

interest payments hereunder), and (y) a certificate that establishes in writing to the transferor Lender, Agent and the Borrowers that such transferee is not (A) a "bank" as defined in Section 881(c)(3)(A) of the IRC, (B) a 10-percent shareholder within the meaning of Section 871(h)(3)(B) of the IRC, or (C) a controlled foreign corporation related to any Borrower within the meaning of Section 864(d) of the IRC, (iii) agree (for the benefit of the transferor Lender, Agent and Borrowers) to provide the transferor Lender, Agent and Borrowers a new Form W-8BEN or Form W-8ECI upon the obsolescence of any previously delivered form and comparable statements in accordance with applicable United States laws and regulations and amendments duly executed and properly completed by such transferee, and to comply from time to time with all applicable United States laws and regulations with regard to such withholding tax exemption.

(c) The Agent, acting solely for this purpose as an agent of the Borrowers, shall maintain at the Agent's office a copy of each transfer document delivered to it and a register for the recordation of the names and addresses of the Lenders (including all transferees) and Participants, and the Revolving Loan and Term Loan Commitments of, and principal amounts (and related interest amounts) of the Loans and all other borrowings hereunder and amounts due, owing to, each Lender pursuant to the terms hereof from time to time, all to the extent necessary to cause the Loans and such other borrowings hereunder to be considered in registered form within the meaning of Section 163(f) of the IRC and the regulations thereunder (the "Register"). The Register shall be available for inspection by any Borrower, any Agent and any Lender, at any reasonable time and from time to time upon reasonable prior notice.

11.10 <u>Amendment</u>. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement or any other Loan Document (including without limitation any Note), nor consent to any departure by Borrowers therefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Majority Lenders and Borrowers, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given; provided, that no amendment, waiver or consent shall be effective, unless (i) in writing and signed by each Lender, to do any of the following: (1) increase or decrease the aggregate Loan Commitments, or any Lender's Revolving Loan Commitment, or Term Loan Commitment, (2) reduce the principal of, or interest on, any amount payable hereunder or under any Note, other than those payable only to Bank of America in its capacity as Agent, which may be reduced by Bank of America unilaterally, (3) increase or decrease any interest rate payable hereunder, (4) postpone any date fixed for any payment of principal of, or interest on, any amounts payable hereunder or under any Note, other than those payable only to Bank of America in its capacity as Agent, which may be postponed by Bank of America unilaterally, (5) increase any advance percentage contained in the definition of the term Borrowing Base, (6) reduce the number of Lenders that shall be required for Lenders or any of them to take any action hereunder, (7) release or discharge any Person liable for the performance of any obligations of any Borrower hereunder or under any of the Loan Documents (except in connection with any disposition of assets permitted hereunder), (8) amend any provision of this Agreement that requires the consent of all Lenders or consent to or waive any breach thereof, (9) amend the definition of the term Majority Lenders, (10) amend this Section 11.10 or (11) release any substantial portion of the Collateral, unless otherwise permitted pursuant to Section 11.7 hereof; or (ii) in writing and signed by Agent in

addition to the Lenders required above to affect the rights or duties of Agent under this Agreement, any Note or any other Loan Document. If a fee is to be paid by Borrowers in connection with any waiver or amendment hereunder, the agreement evidencing such amendment or waiver may, at the discretion of Agent (but shall not be required to), provide that only Lenders executing such agreement by a specified date may share in such fee (and in such case, such fee shall be divided among the applicable Lenders on a pro rata basis without including the interests of any Lenders who have not timely executed such agreement).

11.11 Resignation of Agent; Appointment of Successor. Agent may resign as Agent by giving not less than thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Lenders and Borrowers. If Agent shall resign under this Agreement, then, (i) subject to the consent of Borrowers (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld and which consent shall not be required during any period in which a Default or an Event of Default exists), Majority Lenders shall appoint from among Lenders a successor agent for Lenders or (ii) if a successor agent shall not be so appointed and approved within the thirty (30) day period following Agent's notice to Lenders and Borrowers of its resignation, then Agent shall appoint a successor agent who shall serve as Agent until such time as Majority Lenders appoint a successor agent, subject to Borrowers' consent as set forth above. Upon its appointment, such successor agent shall succeed to the rights, powers and duties of Agent and the term "Agent" shall mean such successor effective upon its appointment, and the former Agent's rights, powers and duties as Agent shall be terminated without any other or further act or deed on the part of such former Agent or any of the parties to this Agreement. After the resignation of any Agent hereunder, the provisions of this Section 11 shall inure to the benefit of such former Agent and such former Agent shall not by reason of such resignation be deemed to be released from liability for any actions taken or not taken by it while it was an Agent under this Agreement.

11.12 <u>Audit and Examination Reports; Disclaimer by Lenders</u>. By signing this Agreement, each Lender:

(a) is deemed to have requested that Agent furnish such Lender, promptly after it becomes available, a copy of each audit or examination report (each a "Report" and collectively, "Reports") prepared by or on behalf of Agent;

(b) expressly agrees and acknowledges that Agent (i) does not make any representation or warranty as to the accuracy of any Report, and (ii) shall not be liable for any information contained in any Report;

(c) expressly agrees and acknowledges that the Reports are not comprehensive audits or examinations, that Agent or other party performing any audit or examination will inspect only specific information regarding Borrowers and will rely significantly upon Borrowers' books and records, as well as on representations of Borrowers' personnel;

(d) agrees to keep all Reports confidential and strictly for its internal use, and not to distribute except to its participants, or use any Report in any other manner, in accordance with the provisions of Section 12.14; and

10.4

(e) without limiting the generality of any other indemnification provision contained in this Agreement, agrees: (i) to hold Agent and any such other Lender preparing a Report harmless from any action the indemnifying Lender may take or conclusion the indemnifying Lender may reach or draw from any Report in connection with any loans or other credit accommodations that the indemnifying Lender has made or may make to Borrowers, or the indemnifying Lender's participation in, or the indemnifying Lender's purchase of, a loan or loans of Borrowers; and (ii) to pay and protect, and indemnify, defend and hold Agent and any such other Lender preparing a Report harmless from and against, the claims, actions, proceedings, damages, costs, expenses and other amounts (including attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred by Agent and any such other Lender preparing a Report as the direct or indirect result of any third parties who might obtain all or part of any Report through the indemnifying Lender.

SECTION 12. MISCELLANEOUS

12.1 <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Each Borrower hereby irrevocably designates, makes, constitutes and appoints Agent (and all Persons designated by Agent) as such Borrower's true and lawful attorney (and agent-in-fact), solely with respect to the matters set forth in this Section 12.1, and Agent, or Agent's agent, may, without notice to any Borrower and in any Borrower's or Agent's name, but at the cost and expense of Borrowers:

12.1.1 At such time or times as Agent or said agent, in its Permitted Discretion, may determine, endorse any Borrower's name on any checks, notes, acceptances, drafts, money orders or any other evidence of payment or proceeds of the Collateral which come into the possession of Agent or under Agent's control.

12.1.2 At such time or times upon or after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (provided that the occurrence of an Event of Default shall not be required with respect to clauses (iv), (vi), (viii) and (ix) below), as Agent or its agent in its sole discretion may determine: (i) demand payment of the Accounts from the Account Debtors, enforce payment of the Accounts by legal proceedings or otherwise, and generally exercise all of any Borrower's rights and remedies with respect to the collection of the Accounts; (ii) settle, adjust, compromise, discharge or release any of the Accounts or other Collateral or any legal proceedings brought to collect any of the Accounts or other Collateral; (iii) sell or assign any of the Accounts and other Collateral upon such terms, for such amounts and at such time or times as Agent deems advisable, and at Agent's option, with all warranties regarding the Collateral disclaimed; (iv) take control, in any manner, of any item of payment or proceeds relating to any Collateral; (v) prepare, file and sign any Borrower's name to a proof of claim in bankruptcy or similar document against any Account Debtor or to any notice of lien, assignment or satisfaction of lien or similar document in connection with any of the Collateral; (vi) receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to any Borrower and notify postal authorities to change the address for delivery thereof to such address as Agent may designate; (vii) endorse the name of any Borrower upon any of the items of payment or proceeds relating to any Collateral and deposit the same to the account of Agent on account of the Obligations; (viii) endorse the name of any Borrower upon any chattel paper, document, instrument, invoice, freight bill, bill of lading or similar document or agreement relating to the Accounts, Inventory and any other Collateral; (ix) use any Borrower's stationery and sign the name of any Borrower to verifications of the

24

Accounts and notices thereof to Account Debtors; (x) use the information recorded on or contained in any data processing equipment and Computer Hardware and Software relating to the Accounts, Inventory, Equipment and any other Collateral; (xi) make and adjust claims under policies of insurance; and (xii) do all other acts and things necessary, in Agent's determination, to fulfill any Borrower's obligations under this Agreement.

The power of attorney granted hereby shall constitute a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

12.2 Indemnity. Each Borrower hereby agrees to indemnify Agent and each Lender (and each of their Affiliates) and hold Agent and each Lender (and each of their Affiliates) harmless from and against any liability, loss, damage, suit, action or proceeding ever suffered or incurred by any such Person (including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) as the result of such Borrower's failure to observe, perform or discharge such Borrower's duties hereunder. In addition, each Borrower shall defend Agent and each Lender (and each of their Affiliates) against and save it harmless from all claims of any Person with respect to the Collateral (except those resulting from the gross negligence or intentional misconduct of Agent, any Lender or any Affiliate of Agent or any Lender, as applicable). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, these indemnities shall extend to any claims asserted against Agent or any Lender (and each of their Affiliates) by any Person under any Environmental Laws by reason of any Borrower's or any other Person's failure to comply with laws applicable to solid or hazardous waste materials or other toxic substances. Notwithstanding any contrary provision in this Agreement, the obligation of Borrowers under this Section 12.2 shall survive the payment in full of the Obligations and the termination of this Agreement.

12.3 <u>Sale of Interest</u>. No Borrower may sell, assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement, any of the other Loan Documents, or any of the Obligations, or any portion thereof, including, without limitation, such Borrower's rights, title, interests, remedies, powers and duties hereunder or thereunder.

12.4 <u>Severability</u>. Wherever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

12.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement, the Other Agreements and the Security Documents shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of each Borrower, Agent and each Lender permitted under Section 11.9 hereof.

12.6 <u>Cumulative Effect; Conflict of Terms</u>. The provisions of the Other Agreements and the Security Documents are hereby made cumulative with the provisions of this Agreement. Except as otherwise provided in any of the other Loan Documents by specific reference to the applicable provision of this Agreement, if any provision contained in this Agreement is in direct conflict with, or inconsistent with, any provision in any of the other Loan Documents, the provision contained in this Agreement shall govern and control. 12.7 <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

12.8 <u>Notice</u>. Except as otherwise provided herein, all notices, requests and demands to or upon a party hereto, to be effective, shall be in writing, and shall be sent by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, by personal delivery against receipt, by overnight courier or by facsimile and, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, shall be deemed to have been validly served, given, delivered or received immediately when delivered against receipt, three (3) Business Days' after deposit in the mail, postage prepaid, one (1) Business Day after deposit with an overnight courier or, in the case of facsimile notice, when sent with respect to machine confirmed, addressed as follows:

> Bank of America, N.A. One South Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Suite 3400

(A) If to Agent:

With a copy to:

(B) If to Borrowers:

With a copy to:

Vedder, Price, Kaufman & Kammholz, P.C. 222 North LaSalle Street Suite 2600 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Attention: John T. McEnroe Facsimile No.: (312) 609-5005

Attention: Senior Portfolio Manager

Facsimile No.: (312) 332-6537

Schutt Holdings, Inc. c/o Gridiron Capital, LLC 39 Locust Avenue, Suite 204 New Canaan, CT 06840 Attention: Thomas Burger Facsimile No.: (203) 801-0602

Ropes & Gray One International Place Boston, MA 02110 Attention: Paul Van Houten Facsimile No.: (617) 951-7050

(C) If to any Lender, at its address indicated on the signature pages hereof or in an Assignment and Acceptance Agreement,

or to such other address as each party may designate for itself by notice given in accordance with this Section 12.8; provided, however, that any notice, request or demand to or upon Agent or a

Lender pursuant to subsection 3.1.1 or 4.2.2 hereof shall not be effective until received by Agent or such Lender.

12.9 <u>Consent</u>. Whenever Agent's, Majority Lenders' or all Lenders' consent is required to be obtained under this Agreement, any of the Other Agreements or any of the Security Documents as a condition to any action, inaction, condition or event, except as otherwise specifically provided herein, Agent, Majority Lenders or all Lenders, as applicable, shall be authorized to give or withhold such consent in its or their sole and absolute discretion and to condition its or their consent upon the giving of additional Collateral security for the Obligations, the payment of money or any other matter.

12.10 <u>Credit Inquiries</u>. Borrowers hereby authorize and permit Agent and each Lender to respond to usual and customary credit inquiries from third parties concerning any Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries.

12.11 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Agreement, the Other Agreements and the Security Documents.

12.12 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents, together with all other instruments, agreements and certificates executed by the parties in connection therewith or with reference thereto, embody the entire understanding and agreement between the parties hereto and thereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede all prior agreements, understandings and inducements, whether express or implied, oral or written.

12.13 <u>Interpretation</u>. No provision of this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents shall be construed against or interpreted to the disadvantage of any party hereto by any court or other governmental or judicial authority by reason of such party having or being deemed to have structured or dictated such provision.

12.14 <u>Confidentiality</u>. Agent and each Lender shall hold all nonpublic information obtained pursuant to the requirements of this Agreement in accordance with Agent's and such Lender's customary procedures for handling confidential information of this nature and in accordance with safe and sound banking practices and in any event may make disclosure reasonably required by a prospective participant or assignee in connection with the contemplated participation or assignment or as required or requested by any governmental authority or representative thereof or pursuant to legal process and shall require any such participant or assignee to agree to comply with this Section 12.14.

12.15 <u>GOVERNING LAW; CONSENT TO FORUM</u>. THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN NEGOTIATED, EXECUTED AND DELIVERED IN AND SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN MADE IN CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS; <u>PROVIDED</u>, HOWEVER, THAT IF ANY OF THE COLLATERAL SHALL BE LOCATED IN ANY JURISDICTION OTHER THAN ILLINOIS, THE LAWS OF SUCH JURISDICTION SHALL GOVERN THE METHOD, MANNER AND PROCEDURE FOR FORECLOSURE OF AGENT'S LIEN UPON SUCH COLLATERAL AND THE ENFORCEMENT OF AGENT'S OTHER REMEDIES IN

CHICAGO/#1416288.6

1.5

RESPECT OF SUCH COLLATERAL TO THE EXTENT THAT THE LAWS OF SUCH IURISDICTION ARE DIFFERENT FROM OR INCONSISTENT WITH THE LAWS OF ILLINOIS. AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR NEW VALUE RECEIVED, AND REGARDLESS OF ANY PRESENT OR FUTURE DOMICILE OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS OF ANY BORROWER. AGENT OR ANY LENDER, EACH BORROWER HEREBY CONSENTS AND AGREES THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, OR, AT AGENT'S OPTION, THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, SHALL HAVE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR AND DETERMINE ANY CLAIMS OR DISPUTES BETWEEN BORROWERS ON THE ONE HAND AND AGENT OR ANY LENDER ON THE OTHER HAND PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR TO ANY MATTER ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT. EACH BORROWER EXPRESSLY SUBMITS AND CONSENTS IN ADVANCE TO SUCH JURISDICTION IN ANY ACTION OR SUIT COMMENCED IN ANY SUCH COURT, AND EACH BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION WHICH ANY BORROWER MAY HAVE BASED UPON LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, IMPROPER VENUE OR FORUM NON CONVENIENS AND HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE GRANTING OF SUCH LEGAL OR EQUITABLE **RELIEF AS IS DEEMED APPROPRIATE BY SUCH COURT. EACH BORROWER** HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF THE SUMMONS, COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS ISSUED IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR SUIT AND AGREES THAT SERVICE OF SUCH SUMMONS, COMPLAINT AND OTHER PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL ADDRESSED TO BORROWERS AT THE ADDRESS SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT AND THAT SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEMED COMPLETED UPON THE EARLIER OF BORROWERS' ACTUAL RECEIPT THEREOF OR 3 DAYS AFTER DEPOSIT IN THE U.S. MAILS, PROPER POSTAGE PREPAID. NOTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED OR OPERATE TO AFFECT THE RIGHT OF AGENT OR ANY LENDER TO SERVE LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW, OR TO PRECLUDE THE ENFORCEMENT BY AGENT OR ANY LENDER OF ANY JUDGMENT OR ORDER OBTAINED IN SUCH FORUM OR THE TAKING OF ANY ACTION UNDER THIS AGREEMENT TO ENFORCE SAME IN ANY OTHER **APPROPRIATE FORUM OR JURISDICTION.**

12.16 WAIVERS BY BORROWERS. EACH BORROWER WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, (i) THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY (WHICH AGENT AND EACH LENDER HEREBY ALSO WAIVES) IN ANY ACTION, SUIT, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO ANY OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS, THE OBLIGATIONS OR THE COLLATERAL; (ii) PRESENTMENT, DEMAND AND PROTEST AND NOTICE OF PRESENTMENT, PROTEST, DEFAULT, NON PAYMENT, MATURITY, RELEASE, COMPROMISE, SETTLEMENT, EXTENSION OR RENEWAL OF ANY OR ALL COMMERCIAL PAPER, ACCOUNTS, CONTRACT RIGHTS, DOCUMENTS, INSTRUMENTS, CHATTEL PAPER AND GUARANTIES AT ANY TIME HELD BY AGENT OR ANY LENDER ON WHICH BORROWERS MAY IN ANY WAY BE LIABLE AND HEREBY RATIFIES AND CONFIRMS WHATEVER AGENT OR ANY LENDER MAY DO IN THIS REGARD; (iii) NOTICE PRIOR TO AGENT'S TAKING

POSSESSION OR CONTROL OF THE COLLATERAL OR ANY BOND OR SECURITY WHICH MIGHT BE REQUIRED BY ANY COURT PRIOR TO ALLOWING AGENT TO EXERCISE ANY OF AGENT'S REMEDIES; (iv) THE BENEFIT OF ALL VALUATION, APPRAISEMENT AND EXEMPTION LAWS; (v) NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE HEREOF; AND (vi) EXCEPT AS PROHIBITED BY LAW, ANY RIGHT OR TO CLAIM OR RECOVER ANY SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES OTHER THAN, OR IN ADDITION TO, ACTUAL DAMAGES. EACH BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE FOREGOING WAIVERS ARE A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO AGENT'S AND EACH LENDER'S ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT AND THAT AGENT AND EACH LENDER IS RELYING UPON THE FOREGOING WAIVERS IN ITS FUTURE **DEALINGS WITH BORROWERS.** EACH BORROWER WARRANTS AND **REPRESENTS THAT IT HAS REVIEWED THE FOREGOING WAIVERS WITH ITS** LEGAL COUNSEL AND HAS KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVED ITS JURY TRIAL RIGHTS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH LEGAL COUNSEL. IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE FILED AS A WRITTEN CONSENT TO A TRIAL BY THE COURT.

12.17 <u>Advertisement</u>. Borrowers hereby authorize Agent to publish the name of Borrowers in any "tombstone" or comparable advertisement which Agent elects to publish; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, Agent may also publish the amount of the credit facility provided hereunder in any "tombstone" provided to Borrowers, Agent, Lenders and/or their respective representatives.

12.18 Reimbursement. The undertaking by Borrowers to repay the Obligations and each representation, warranty or covenant of each Borrower are and shall be joint and several. To the extent that any Borrower shall be required to pay a portion of the Obligations which shall exceed the amount of loans, advances or other extensions of credit received by such Borrower and all interest, costs, fees and expenses attributable to such loans, advances or other extensions of credit, then such Borrower shall be reimbursed by the other Borrowers for the amount of such excess. This Section 12.18 is intended only to define the relative rights of Borrowers, and nothing set forth in Section 12.18 is intended or shall impair the obligations of each Borrower, jointly and severally, to pay to Agent and Lenders the Obligations as and when the same shall become due and payable in accordance with the terms hereof. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth in this Section 12.18 or any other provisions of this Agreement, it is the intent of the parties hereto that the liability incurred by each Borrower in respect of the Obligations of the other Borrowers (and any Lien granted by each Borrower to secure such Obligations), not constitute a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer under the provisions of any applicable law of any state or other governmental unit ("Fraudulent Conveyance"). Consequently, each Borrower, Agent and each Lender hereby agree that if a court of competent jurisdiction determines that the incurrence of liability by any Borrower in respect of the Obligations of any other Borrower (or any Liens granted by such Borrower to secure such Obligations) would, but for the application of this sentence, constitute a Fraudulent Conveyance, such liability (and such Liens) shall be valid and enforceable only to the maximum extent that would not cause the same to constitute a Fraudulent Conveyance, and this Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall automatically be deemed to have been amended accordingly, nunc pro tunc.

12.19 No Novation. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, this Agreement is not intended to and does not serve to effect a novation of the Obligations. Instead, it is the express intention of the parties hereto to reaffirm the indebtedness created under the Original Loan Agreement which was evidenced by the notes provided for therein and secured by the Collateral. Each Borrower acknowledges and confirms that the Liens granted pursuant to the Loan Documents secured the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Borrowers (excluding Circle System) to Agent and the applicable Lenders under the Original Loan Agreement, as amended and restated hereby, and that the term "Obligations" as used in the Loan Documents (or any other terms used therein to describe or refer to the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Borrowers to Agent and Lenders) includes, without limitation, the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of each Borrower under this Agreement, the Notes to be delivered hereunder and under the Original Loan Agreement, all as amended and restated hereby, as the same may be further amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time. The Loan Documents and all agreements, instruments and documents executed or delivered in connection with any of the foregoing shall each be deemed to be amended to the extent necessary to give effect to the provisions of this Agreement. Cross-references in the Loan Documents to particular section numbers in the Original Loan Agreement shall be deemed to be cross-references to the corresponding sections, as applicable, to this Agreement.

(Signature Page Follows)

(Signature Page to Loan and Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed on the day and year specified at the beginning of this Agreement.

SCHUTT SPORTS MANUFACTURING CO., an Illinois corporation

Name: <u>Thomas A. Burger</u> Title: <u>Vice President and Secret</u>ary

SCHUTT MANUFACTURING COMPANY, an Illinois corporation

Βv

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title: Vice President and Secretary

TRIANGLE SPORTS, INC., an Illinois corporation

B

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title:Vice President and Secretary

MOUNTAIN VIEW INVESTMENT COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title: Vice President and Secretary

MELAS, INC., an Illinois corporation

By:

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title: Vice President and Secretary

SCHUTT SPORTS DISTRIBUTION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

By:_ Thomas A. Burger Name: Inomas A. 2000-With Vice President and Secretary

CHICAGO/#1416288

R.D.H. ENTERPRISES, INC., an Illinois

corporation By:

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title: Vice President and Secretary

SCHUTT ATHLETIC SALES COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

B

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title: Vice President and Secretary

CIRCLE SYSTEM GROUP, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation

By

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title: Vice President and Secretary

GEOMETRY CORP., a Delaware

corporation

By:

Name: Thomas A. Burger Title: Vice President and Secretary

CONSENTED AND AGREED TO:

SCHUFT HOLDINGS, INC.

Title: Vice President and Secretary

CHICAGO/#1416288

Signature Page to Loan and Security Agreement

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent and as a Lender

Byr Name: Sandra J. Evans

Title: Senior Vice President

Revolving Loan Commitment: \$44,000,000.00 New Term Loan Commitment: [\$5,297,619.05] Total Term Loan Commitment: \$10,000,000.00

CHICAGO/#1416288